CITY OF MONONA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monona City Hall – Conference Room
5211 Schluter Road, Monona, WI 53716
Thursday April 28, 2022
5:45 p.m.
NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC MEETING
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting will be conducted via electronic
videoconferencing/teleconferencing. As such, it is likely that some or all members of, and a possible
quorum, may be in attendance via electronic means and not physically present. In accordance with
Wisconsin law, the meeting will remain open to the public. The public may still attend in person at the
location stated in this agenda. However, due to the need to maintain social distancing and the limited
physical space available, the public is encouraged and requested to also attend via electronic means.
Directions to do so are listed at the bottom of this agenda. Upon reasonable notice, the needs of
disabled individuals will be accommodated through auxiliary aids or services. For additional
information or to request this service, contact Alene Houser at 608-222-2525.

1. Call to Order.
2. Roll Call.
3. Appearances.
4. Approval of March 24, 2022 Minutes.
5. Public Hearing: Ryan Brown and Kate Cullen, 1312 Nishishin Trail are
requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 48024(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks and 480-24(d)(4)(b) Side Yard Setbacks for the
purpose of building a new screen porch at the rear of the property. (Case No. Z003-2022)
6. Consideration of Action: Ryan Brown and Kate Cullen, 1312 Nishishin Trail are
requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 48024(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks and 480-24(d)(4)(b) Side Yard Setbacks for the
purpose of building a new screen porch at the rear of the property. (Case No. Z003-2022)
7. Public Hearing: Patrick and Sarah Richards, 1408 Neponset Trail are requesting
a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(4)(d)
Shore Yard Setbacks for the purpose of building a new screen porch with second
floor deck at the rear of the property. (Case No. Z-004-2022)
8. Consideration of Action: Patrick and Sarah Richards, 1408 Neponset Trail are
requesting a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 48024(d)(4)(d) Shore Yard Setbacks for the purpose of building a new screen porch
with second floor deck at the rear of the property. (Case No. Z-004-2022)
9. Next Meeting Date
a. Upcoming Regular Meeting Dates: May 19, 2022, June 16, 2022
b. Updates/Discussion on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) Efforts
c. Updates/Discussion on Sustainability Efforts
10. Adjournment.

DIRECTIONS TO ATTEND MEETING ELECTRONICALLY
You may attend via videoconference by downloading the free Zoom program to your computer at
https://zoom.us/download. At the date and time of the meeting log on through the Zoom program and
enter Meeting ID: 849 2038 6889.
You may attend via telephone conference by calling the following phone number:
PHONE NUMBER: 1-301-715-8592 / MEETING ID: 849 2038 6889, FOLLOWED BY #
Please Mute Your Phone When Not Speaking To Ensure Best Possible Audio Quality.
NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, the City of Monona will accommodate the needs of disabled individuals
through auxiliary aids or services. For additional information or to request this service, contact Alene Houser
at (608)222-2525, FAX: (608)222-9225, or through the City Police Department TDD telephone number 4410399. The public is notified that any final action taken at a previous meeting may be reconsidered pursuant
to the City of Monona ordinances. A suspension of the rules may allow for final action to be taken on an
item of New Business.
It is possible that members of a possible quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the
municipality may be in attendance at the above state meeting to gather information or speak about a subject,
over which they have decision-making responsibility. Any governmental body at the above state meeting
will take no action other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.
Agenda posted on the City Hall, Library, and Community Center bulletin boards and on the City of
Monona’s website, www.mymonona.com.
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Minutes
City of Monona
Zoning Board of Appeals
Thursday March 24, 2022
Chair Moore called the meeting of the Monona Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 5:45 pm.
Present:

Alder Moore (Chair), Mr. Schweiger, Mr. Conrad, Mr. Davies (1st Alternate) & Mr.
Patton (2nd Alternate)

Excused:

Ms. Steele & Ms. Piliouras

Also Present: City Planner Douglas Plowman
Approval of Minutes:
A motion by Mr. Conrad, seconded by Mr. Schweiger, to approve the minutes of February
17, 2022 carried with no corrections.
Appearances:
None.
New Business:
Public Hearing: Tim and Susanne Vanderbilt, 4655 Tonyawatha Trail are requesting a
variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(7)(c)(4) Accessory
Building in the Shore Yard for the purpose of building a permanent in-ground pool within the
shore yard. (Case No. Z-002-2022)
Mr. Vanderbilt introduced the application to the Board. The applicant is working on plans to build his
family’s forever home, and this request is a part of the overall development. He is requesting the
ability to build an in-ground pool in the shore yard of his property. This request does not include any
variance request for the primary structure, and there will be no above ground structure associated
with the project. The hardship is due to the definition of a pool as an accessory building. Further, it
was presented that the definition of a pool as a building is a narrow interpretation, given these are
typically defined as above ground structures. Instead, the applicant shared the pool should be
regulated similar to a patio which would be allowed in the shore yard. The pool is in the spirit of the
Ordinance as views are not impacted. The lot is only 45’ wide at the street, and this means a pool in
the side yard is not viable. The pool will not have a negative impact on the community, and letters of
support have been submitted from the adjacent neighbors. An engineer has reviewed the plans and
determined that the plans will not harm the shoreline or neighbor’s properties as proposed. The pool,
if approved, will have a cover that meets the requirements of the Code for safety purposes. Mr. Scott
Poulsen, the applicant’s contractor was present to answer any questions that may arise from the
Board. There were no other appearances and the public hearing was declared closed.
Consideration of Action: Tim and Susanne Vanderbilt, 4655 Tonyawatha Trail are requesting
a variance from Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances Sec. 480-24(d)(7)(c)(4) Accessory
Building in the Shore Yard for the purpose of building a permanent in-ground pool within the
shore yard. (Case No. Z-002-2022)
City Planner Plowman introduced the application and explained that the in-ground pool is considered
an accessory building/structure for zoning purposes. The definitions section of the Ordinance uses
building and structure interchangeably, and this was confirmed by the City Attorney. Mr. Conrad
asked for clarification that a patio in the same location would not require zoning approval. This was
confirmed by City Staff. A question was asked regarding the pool cover, and if that would be above
ground at all. The applicant responded that the cover would be flush and secured at all times it is not
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in use. A fence may be included, but it would not be required by Ordinance given the cover will meet
those requirements. Chair Moore thanked the applicant for their thorough application. Mr. Davies
asked City Planner Plowman to reiterate setback language as it relates to the yard designations. It
was clarified that the shore yard setback begins at the end of the house towards the lake. A follow
up was asked if the DNR needs to review the application given it is along the lake. As the project is
above the OHWM, the DNR does not need to review this application.
Mr. Patton asked about the purpose of the zoning restriction other than the impact on views. City
Planner Plowman responded that it appears most is for continuation of views, and also linked with
the building/structure definition. Mr. Schweiger asked why Monona had chosen to define pools as an
in-ground pool as a structure rather than a use. City Planner Plowman responded it may be due to
the proximity to the lake, especially in lower-lying areas. The Plan Commission could be asked to
evaluate the definition of buildings and structures to clarify this moving forward. Mr. Davies
discussed the possible fence around the pool, and if it would be an obstruction to the neighbors. He
also expressed concern about additional structures associated with the pool later on. The applicant
responded that this is not in the plans at the moment. He added that the cover is more secure than a
fence.
A motion was made by Mr. Conrad, seconded by Mr. Davies to approve the request for a
variance to construct an in-ground pool in the shore yard. The hardship is present in that the
lot is narrower than typical, the pool cannot be placed in the side yard and has to be in the
shore yard. A pool is considered an accessory use by definition and is not permitted. The
property limitation is due to the lot shape and width at the building line. This is of no harm to
the public interested based on the fact that it’s in-ground and that the neighbors have given
their blessing to move forward.
An amendment was proposed by Mr. Schweiger to include a condition that no additional
above-ground structures such as a slide, pool house or diving board be included in this
approval. Additionally, he suggested clarifying that the unnecessary hardship is that the
purpose of the zoning restriction is the impact on site lines, and that this request will not
impact the view corridor. This amendment was accepted by the marker and second of the
motion.
The motion carried unanimously.
Upcoming Meetings:
Planner Plowman shared that he expects there will be a meeting in April.
Updates/Discussion on Diversity, Equity and Inclusion (DEI) Efforts:
None.
Updates/Discussion on Sustainability Efforts:
Alder Moore reminded the Board that there will be an Earth Day recycling event at Ahuska Park on
Saturday April 23rd.
Adjournment:
A motion by Mr. Schweiger, seconded by Mr. Patton, to adjourn carried. (6:18 pm)
Respectfully submitted by:
Douglas Plowman, City Planner / Zoning Administrator
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Chapter 15 – Variances
Figure 25: Area and Use Variance Decision Process

Area and Use Variance Decision Process
Step 1: Consider alternatives to the variance request.

Area Variance – Provides an increment
of relief (normally small) from a
dimensional restriction such as building
height, area, setback, etc.

Use Variance – Permits a landowner to
put property to an otherwise prohibited
use.

1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when
compliance would unreasonably prevent
the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose or would render
conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome. Consider
these points:
 Purpose of zoning restriction
 Zoning restriction’s effect on property
 Short term, long term and cumulative
effects of variance on neighborhood
and public interest.

1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when
no reasonable use can be made of the
property without a variance.

SECTION IV

Step 2: Determine if all three statutory
y variance criteria are met.

2. Unique physical property limitations such as steep slopes or wetlands must prevent
compliance with the ordinance. The circumstances of an applicant, such as a growing
family, elderly parents, or a desire for a larger garage, are not legitimate factors in
deciding variances.

3. No harm to public interests A variance may not be granted which results in harm to
public interests. Public interests can be determined from the general purposes of an
ordinance as well as the purposes for a specific ordinance provision. Analyze short-term,
long-term and cumulative impacts of variance requests on the neighbors, community and
statewide public interest.

Step 3: Grant or deny
y request
q
for variance recording rationale and findings.
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CITY OF MONONA: ZONING VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM
C
T application must be submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) for approval. Applications must be
This
ccomplete before they are reviewed, and must be submitted to the City Planner at least four weeks before
tthe ZBA meeting, due to noticing requirements. It is the responsibility of the applicant to contact the City
Planner at (608) 222-2525 or dplowman@ci.monona.wi.us, with any questions.
P
APPLICANT INFORMATION:
Name:

Ryan Brown & Kate Cullen

Company:
Email:

brownryanu@gmail.com

Home: 414-467-7920
Work:

414-467-7920

Cell:

414-467-7290

Mailing Address: 1312 Nishishin Trail, Monona WI 53716

PROPERTY INFORMATION:
Address of Property:

1312 Nishishin Trail

Lot:

Block:

Plat:

Present Use of Property: Single Family - Residence
Proposed Use of Property: Single Family - Residence
Zoning Classification: Single Family - Residnce
 ܆N/A

OWNER’S INFORMATION (if other than shown above):
Name: Ryan Brown

Company:

Phone Number: 414-467-7920

Email: brownryanu@gmail.com

Mailing Address: 1312 Nishishin Trail

PREVIOUS APPEALS
Has a previous appeal or application been made with respect to this property?
If ‘yes’, state nature of previous appeal or application:

Last Revised 10/2019

܆

Yes

✔
܆

No

Request for Variance Application Checklist
The following materials are required for all variance requests:

A letter that details the variance requested and the reasons for the variance request. The letter should explain:
✔ The variance requested
✔ What special conditions exist which will cause practical difficultly or unnecessary hardship if the variance
requested is not granted
✔ Why variance requested is not contrary to the public interest and will not endanger public safety and welfare;
✔ Why variance requested will be in accord with the spirit of the zoning ordinance
✔ How the variance, if granted, will cause substantial justice to be done
A copy of plat or plat of survey with the following information:
The location, boundaries, dimension, elevations, and size of property;
Accessory structures and utility easements;
Streets and other public ways;
Driveways and existing highway access restrictions;
All abutting properties;
Proposed detailed building plans and elevations;
Requested change or addition;
Must accompany nine (9) sets of blue prints and nine (9) copies of the application.

Additional Information
Property Accessibility for Site Review:
By signing below, the applicant hereby grants the Zoning Board of Appeals members and ity ^taff access to the
property in question, in the event that a site visit is deemed necessary for the ǀĂƌŝĂŶĐĞ review process.

Application Fee:
A $250 non-refundable filing fee is required with each application. dŚĞĨee can be paid by check, cash or credit
card (fees apply) at City Hall.

I swear that all of the above statement and the statements contained in any papers or plans submitted herewith
are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

4/1/2022
(Signature of Applicant)

Last Revised 10/2019

(Date)

Dear ZBA Members,
Variance Being Requested:
We are requesting a Shore Yard setback variance for the purpose of constructing a screen porch
over an existing stoop addition. The site plan and building elevations plan are attached for
reference.
The existing stoop is approximately 16’ by 6’ and 2.8’ feet in height. Currently the outside
corners are 55.5’ and 57.2’ from the Edge of Water “EOW”. The current stoop outside corners
are 51.5’ and 48.2’ from the MEANDERLINE. The existing stoop was built around 2016 by our
builder RMK Construction LLC. RMK did discuss building the stoop with the prior Monona
building inspector as it initially looked as if we would need a variance to build. Through
discussions with the city, we were granted approval to build the stoop without variance as
there was a deck of similar footprint that was demolished when we rehabilitated the property
that year and the allowable space for a stoop from the Meander would have not been a
functional addition to the property, not allowing safe egress.
Our variance request is to expand on the current footprint of the existing stoop to construct a
screen porch. The footprint of the porch would be 16’ by 9’ and 3’ in height. This would allow
functional space for our family and other friends/neighbors within the community.
It should be noted that the village of McFarlane and the city of Madison, setback requirements
are significantly reduced. Both municipalities treat the decks much the same as they treat
patios and pavers. Setback requirements in Madison and McFarlane are significantly reduced.
In McFarlane such decks can be within the without the need for a variance.
What special conditions exist which will cause practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship if
the variance is not granted.
We are wanting to build a screened porch in the same location as an existing deck with some
expansion (3 ft.) from the house to allow for more usable space. As the deck stands now, it is
not functional as the size of the deck does not allow for any outdoor living space for
furniture. The particular shape of the lot in it's entirety does not allow for any expansion as the
previous build maximized allowable build space with the foundation. This expansion will not
impede on any neighbor's line of site as the property is set back from the other properties on
the lagoon (see Google Maps attachment).
When we purchased the home in 2016, the only location that we could add on to, the house, to
accommodate our family of four, was toward the street. That was limited given the large city
right of way. That limitation leaves no room for a garage build. As such, storage space
continues to be within the house, taking up living space. Without a variance, we are unable to
enjoy the space in our channel side backyard because the shape of our lot is sharply slanted and

the placement of the house on the lot by prior owners leaves us with no options without a
variance.
The proposed screen porch is over 50’ (corners being 52.5’ and 54.2’) from the EOW if
measured straight out to the water from the ends of the proposed screen porch. The neighbors
across the lagoon and adjacent to our back yard, whose properties we can clearly see when in
our back yard and are much closer to the water (10.7 ft, 20.4 ft, 27.1 ft) per DCI Map (attached).
Why a variance is not contrary to the public interest ad will not endanger. Public safety and
welfare:
Our neighborhood is one where it seems the majority of homes out of necessity are nonconforming as it relates to setbacks. Our variance would not harm the public or any neighbor
lake view as we are the smallest and furthest setback property in the neighborhood. If granted
we would still have total shore yard setback larger than most Belle Isle neighborhood. Our small
property footprint has created many unique building challenges, this will not impact any view
and will blend in aesthetically to the back of the house.
Why variance requested will be in accord with the spirit of the zoning ordinance:
If granted, the porch would be within the character of the neighborhood and be an attractive
addition to our property. The materials selected for the new porch would match the property
and look like it was built during the initial build out. The screen porch would be significantly
closer to the water than the structures on the two properties across the lagoon and adjoining
properties toward the lake.
How the variance, if granted, will cause substantial justice to be done:
We purchased our home six years ago and at the time it was a neglected property that was
dangerous and problematic to the community. We rehabilitated the property at 1312 Nishishin
Trail to become compliant with the character of the neighborhood. It has been our pleasure to
make this property a home, providing an ideal upbringing for our family of four. We have been
excited about this next improvement to the home as this property so we can enjoy the channel
view and expand our family living space.
We could not envision living in any other neighborhood or community. Our children's roots are
here in Monona and we intend to spend a lifetime in our house. We feel very proud of how our
property has developed and value the wonderful relationships that have built with our
neighbors.
We truly love our neighborhood and take great pride in our property. We hope to spend many
more years living in this house raising our two children and look forward to be able to fully
enjoy our backyard alongside our neighbors.

Thank you for your consideration,
Ryan and Kate Brown
1312 Nishishin Trail

1312 Nishishin Variance

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin, Intermap, increment P Corp., GEBCO, USGS, FAO , NPS , NRCAN,
GeoBase, IGN, Kadaster NL, O rdnance Survey, Esri Japan, METI, E sri China (Hong Kong), (c)
OpenStreetMap contributors, and the G IS User Community
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